YouGov Survey: Global Elections

Sample 1162 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted May 3 - 6, 2024
Margin of Error  +3.7%

You

1. How easy or difficult do you think it is for an eligible voter to vote in elections in the United States?
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2. Compared to elections in the U.S., do you think that for an eligible voter in the following countries it is...?

About as
Easier to easy to Harder to
vote vote vote Not sure
India 5% 21% 27% 47%
Indonesia 3% 14% 29% 54%
Iran 2% 6% 56% 36%
Mexico 7% 24% 28% 40%
Pakistan 3% 7% 46% 43%
Russia 4% 11% 53% 33%
Taiwan 8% 25% 21% 46%
United Kingdom 19% 44% 7% 30%
Ukraine 5% 18% 36% 41%
3. How much fraud, if any, do you think there is in elections in the U.S.?
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4. Compared to elections in the U.S., do you think that elections in the following countries have. .. ?

About the
same
amount of
More fraud fraud Less fraud Not sure
India 19% 24% 9% 48%
Indonesia 21% 19% 9% 52%
Iran 46% 10% 7% 37%
Mexico 37% 21% 6% 35%
Pakistan 35% 14% 6% 45%
Russia 56% 10% 7% 27%
Taiwan 11% 27% 15% 47%
The United Kingdom 5% 42% 21% 32%
Ukraine 23% 27% 10% 41%
Interviewing Dates May 3 - 6, 2024
Target population U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-

ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.075 to 6.524, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of

0.801.
Number of respondents 1162
Margin of error =+ 3.7% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 81 questions not reported.
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1. Ease of Voting in U.S. Elections
How easy or difficult do you think it is for an eligible voter to vote in elections in the United States?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very easy 46% 53% 39% 23% 41% 55% 60% 52% 28% 39% *
Somewhat easy 34% 30% 38% 38% 41% 29% 29% 31% 44% 41% *
Somewhat difficult 11% 10% 12% 19% 11% 10% 6% 11% 15% 9% *
Very difficult 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 0% 1% 2% 5% *
Not sure 7% 5% 8% 17% 3% 4% 4% 5% 12% 6% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,158) (504) (654) (227) (249) (403) (279) (749) (148) (166) (95)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very easy 46% 29% 39% 71% 30% 78% 42% 52% 54% 41% 54% 44% 46%
Somewhat easy 34% 45% 36% 19% 46% 18% 33% 31% 33% 42% 29% 32% 35%
Somewhat difficult 11% 18% 11% 4% 18% 2% 13% 12% 10% 8% 9% 14% 12%
Very difficult 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 3%
Not sure 7% 5% 11% 3% 5% 1% % 4% 3% 8% 8% % 4%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,158)  (391)  (473) (294)  (417)  (360)  (488) (307) (235) (190) (274) (426)  (268)
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2A. Ease of Voting in Global Elections — India

Compared to elections in the U.S., do you think that for an eligible voter in the following countries it is... ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Easier to vote 5% 6% 3% 4% 7% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% *
About as easy to vote 21% 24% 17% 20% 15% 24% 24% 21% 15% 22% *
Harder to vote 27% 27% 27% 27% 35% 23% 24% 28% 24% 27% *

Not sure 47% 42% 52% 49% 43% 48% 49% 46% 56% 48% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,155) (502) (653) (226) (250) (403) (276) (748) (147) (166) (94)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Easier to vote 5% 6% 5% 3% 8% 2% 4% 6% 6% 6% 3% 5% 4%
About as easy to vote 21% 21% 21% 21% 24% 24% 20% 24% 24% 18% 27% 18% 22%
Harder to vote 27% 28% 23% 30% 26% 28% 25% 27% 31% 29% 22% 30% 25%
Not sure 47% 45% 51% 46% 42% 46% 52% 43% 39% 46% 47% 47% 50%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,155) (392) (470) (293) (416) (359) (487) (307) (234) (189) (273) (428) (265)
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2B. Ease of Voting in Global Elections — Indonesia

Compared to elections in the U.S., do you think that for an eligible voter in the following countries it is... ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Easier to vote 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% *
About as easy to vote 14% 18% 10% 18% 14% 11% 13% 15% 11% 9% *
Harder to vote 29% 30% 29% 23% 34% 30% 29% 29% 30% 33% *

Not sure 54% 48% 59% 56% 49% 55% 55% 52% 57% 55% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,151) (499) (652) (225) (250) (400) (276) (745) (147) (164) (95)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Easier to vote 3% 4% 3% 2% 6% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%
About as easy to vote 14% 13% 16% 12% 13% 15% 13% 14% 19% 14% 15% 12% 16%
Harder to vote 29% 31% 26% 31% 31% 30% 27% 33% 32% 30% 26% 30% 30%
Not sure 54% 51% 56% 54% 50% 54% 57% 49% 46% 54% 57% 55% 50%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,151) (389) (471) (291) (415) (357) (484) (304) (235) (188) (273) (425) (265)
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2C. Ease of Voting in Global Elections — Iran
Compared to elections in the U.S., do you think that for an eligible voter in the following countries it is... ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Easier to vote 2% 3% 1% 4% 4% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% *
About as easy to vote 6% 9% 3% 9% 10% 4% 1% 5% 10% 4% *
Harder to vote 56% 54% 57% 45% 53% 57% 67% 58% 45% 57% *
Not sure 36% 34% 38% 42% 33% 38% 30% 34% 44% 39% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,148) (501) (647) (224) (247) (402) (275) (746) (146) (163) (93)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Easier to vote 2% 2% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 5% 4% 3% 2% 1%
About as easy to vote 6% 7% 8% 2% 7% 3% 7% 6% 4% 7% 3% 8% 4%
Harder to vote 56% 62% 42% 65% 61% 64% 52% 59% 68% 58% 52% 53% 62%
Not sure 36% 29% 47% 32% 28% 31% 39% 33% 23% 31% 42% 37% 33%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,148) (389) (465) (294) (412) (358) (484) (305) (233) (190) (269) (424) (265)
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2D. Ease of Voting in Global Elections — Mexico
Compared to elections in the U.S., do you think that for an eligible voter in the following countries it is... ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Easier to vote 7% 9% 5% 6% 13% 6% 3% 6% 10% 9% *
About as easy to vote 24% 28% 21% 27% 21% 22% 27% 25% 19% 30% *
Harder to vote 28% 28% 29% 21% 29% 31% 31% 30% 27% 22% *
Not sure 40% 34% 46% 46% 37% 40% 38% 39% 44% 38% *
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,157) (504) (653) (226) (249) (404) (278) (749) (147) (166) (95)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Easier to vote % % 9% 5% 8% 5% 7% 6% 9% 11% 4% 8% 7%
About as easy to vote 24% 28% 24% 20% 28% 21% 25% 28% 25% 24% 22% 24% 26%
Harder to vote 28% 27% 23% 36% 27% 37% 27% 30% 33% 25% 31% 30% 27%
Not sure 40% 37% 44% 38% 36% 36% 42% 36% 32% 40% 43% 39% 40%
Totals 99% 99%  100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%  100%

Unweighted N (1,157)  (389) (473) (295)  (415)  (361)  (487) (307) (235) (189) (273) (427)  (268)
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2E. Ease of Voting in Global Elections — Pakistan
Compared to elections in the U.S., do you think that for an eligible voter in the following countries it is... ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Easier to vote 3% 4% 2% 3% 7% 2% 0% 3% 3% 4% *
About as easy to vote 7% 11% 4% 9% 10% 5% 8% 8% 8% 5% *
Harder to vote 46% 43% 50% 40% 46% 48% 50% 49% 38% 45% *
Not sure 43% 42% 44% 48% 37% 45% 42% 41% 51% 46% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,153) (502) (651) (225) (251) (402) (275) (746) (148) (166) (93)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Easier to vote 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 1% 3% 2% 6% 4% 3% 4% 1%
About as easy to vote % 10% 8% 4% 12% 4% 7% 10% 8% 8% 5% 7% 10%
Harder to vote 46% 46% 41% 53% 46% 53% 46% 48% 52% 46% 47% 46% 47%
Not sure 43% 39% 48% 41% 38% 41% 44% 41% 34% 42% 45% 43% 43%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,153) (389) (469) (295) (415) (359) (488) (304) (233) (188) (272) (427) (266)
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2F. Ease of Voting in Global Elections — Russia
Compared to elections in the U.S., do you think that for an eligible voter in the following countries it is... ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Easier to vote 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 6% 2% *
About as easy to vote 11% 13% 9% 11% 16% 8% 9% 11% 9% 14% *
Harder to vote 53% 53% 52% 41% 52% 53% 63% 55% 43% 50% *
Not sure 33% 29% 36% 43% 28% 33% 27% 30% 43% 34% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,155) (501) (654) (225) (249) (403) (278) (750) (147) (164) (94)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Easier to vote 4% 5% 4% 2% 6% 3% 3% 6% 6% 6% 3% 3% 3%
About as easy to vote 11% 10% 13% 9% 10% 9% 12% 9% 9% 10% 7% 12% 13%
Harder to vote 53% 62% 40% 57% 62% 56% 52% 52% 62% 55% 53% 51% 53%
Not sure 33% 23% 43% 32% 22% 33% 33% 33% 24% 29% 37% 33% 31%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,155) (388) (472) (295) (416) (360) (487) (305) (235) (191) (272) (426) (266)
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2G. Ease of Voting in Global Elections — Taiwan

Compared to elections in the U.S., do you think that for an eligible voter in the following countries it is... ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Easier to vote 8% 11% 5% 9% 11% % 5% % 4% 13% *
About as easy to vote 25% 32% 19% 23% 23% 24% 33% 28% 22% 18% *
Harder to vote 21% 20% 22% 17% 25% 22% 20% 21% 22% 20% *

Not sure 46% 37% 54% 52% 41% 48% 42% 44% 51% 49% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,156) (503) (653) (227) (251) (404) (274) (747) (148) (167) (94)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Easier to vote 8% 10% % 5% 13% 4% 8% 8% 10% 11% 5% % 9%
About as easy to vote 25% 26% 24% 26% 26% 27% 24% 24% 34% 28% 25% 23% 28%
Harder to vote 21% 20% 19% 25% 21% 25% 20% 25% 20% 21% 20% 23% 21%
Not sure 46% 43% 49% 44% 41% 44% 48% 43% 35% 40% 51% 47% 43%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,156) (391) (471) (294) (415) (360) (488) (306) (235) (189) (274) (428) (265)
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2H. Ease of Voting in Global Elections — United Kingdom
Compared to elections in the U.S., do you think that for an eligible voter in the following countries it is... ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Easier to vote 19% 21% 16% 15% 27% 16% 18% 19% 18% 17% *
About as easy to vote 44% 46% 41% 41% 37% 47% 49% 47% 33% 45% *
Harder to vote 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 6% 7% 10% 7% *
Not sure 30% 25% 35% 36% 28% 31% 27% 28% 40% 30% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,154) (503) (651) (226) (250) (402) (276) (748) (148) (163) (95)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Easier to vote 19% 27% 16% 13% 30% 11% 18% 20% 21% 21% 12% 21% 19%
About as easy to vote 44% 44% 40% 47% 42% 49% 39% 47% 53% 46% 45% 41% 45%
Harder to vote 7% 4% 6% 12% 4% 11% 8% 5% 6% 9% 8% 6% 6%
Not sure 30% 25% 38% 28% 24% 30% 35% 28% 20% 23% 35% 32% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,154) (391) (470) (293) (416) (359) (485) (307) (235) (191) (273) (425) (265)
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2. Ease of Voting in Global Elections — Ukraine

Compared to elections in the U.S., do you think that for an eligible voter in the following countries it is... ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Easier to vote 5% 7% 4% 4% 5% % 4% 6% 3% 6% *
About as easy to vote 18% 22% 14% 19% 17% 16% 19% 18% 21% 15% *
Harder to vote 36% 36% 37% 30% 36% 38% 39% 39% 28% 31% *

Not sure 41% 36% 45% 47% 42% 39% 37% 38% 48% 48% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,153) (502) (651) (226) (250) (402) (275) (748) (147) (165) (93)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Easier to vote 5% 8% 5% 4% 10% 3% 5% 6% 9% 6% 5% 5% 6%
About as easy to vote 18% 22% 15% 15% 23% 15% 18% 17% 18% 21% 14% 19% 16%
Harder to vote 36% 32% 33% 45% 30% 47% 33% 41% 39% 31% 40% 36% 37%
Not sure 41% 39% 48% 36% 37% 35% 43% 36% 34% 42% 42% 40% 41%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,153) (387) (472) (294) (414) (358) (490) (301) (234) (190) (272) (425) (266)
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3. Fraud in U.S. Elections
How much fraud, if any, do you think there is in elections in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 25% 24% 26% 17% 22% 30% 28% 26% 19% 26% *
Some 30% 33% 28% 34% 29% 27% 33% 32% 25% 25% *
Not much 29% 27% 30% 28% 27% 30% 28% 31% 27% 23% *
None 10% 12% 8% 5% 16% 9% 7% 7% 11% 15% *
Not sure % 4% 9% 15% 6% 4% 3% 4% 18% 10% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,160) (505) (655) (226) (252) (403) (279) (752) (147) (166) (95)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 25% 10% 23% 43% 8% 49% 27% 29% 16% 20% 22% 30% 23%
Some 30% 19% 32% 40% 15% 39% 32% 30% 26% 36% 32% 29% 27%
Not much 29% 46% 28% 11% 52% 9% 24% 31% 38% 29% 30% 25% 33%
None 10% 21% 6% 2% 20% 1% 9% % 16% 9% 9% 8% 13%
Not sure % 5% 11% 4% 5% 2% 8% 3% 3% 7% 6% 8% 4%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,160) (390) (474) (296) (416) (361) (490) (307) (235) (192) (273) (427) (268)
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4A. Fraud in Global Elections — India
Compared to elections in the U.S., do you think that elections in the following countries have. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More fraud 19% 22% 16% 20% 18% 18% 22% 21% 14% 17% *
About the same amount
of fraud 24% 26% 22% 26% 25% 22% 24% 24% 22% 19% *
Less fraud 9% 10% 8% 5% 10% 10% 10% 8% 9% 14% *
Not sure 48% 42% 54% 49% 47% 50% 45% 46% 55% 50% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,149) (501) (648) (225) (250) (398) (276) (745) (147) (164) (93)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
More fraud 19% 23% 19% 16% 25% 16% 19% 16% 25% 20% 17% 19% 20%
About the same amount
of fraud 24% 26% 18% 28% 24% 28% 24% 27% 26% 24% 22% 24% 25%
Less fraud 9% 5% 10% 12% 4% 13% 12% 9% 6% 5% % 10% 12%
Not sure 48% 47% 53% 44% 46% 43% 46% 48% 42% 51% 54% 46% 43%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,149) (390) (470) (289) (414) (356) (486) (303) (232) (190) (268) (425) (266)
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4B. Fraud in Global Elections — Indonesia
Compared to elections in the U.S., do you think that elections in the following countries have. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More fraud 21% 24% 17% 14% 19% 23% 26% 21% 18% 25% *
About the same amount
of fraud 19% 22% 17% 24% 19% 17% 17% 21% 15% 9% *
Less fraud 9% 10% % 10% 10% % 7% 8% 9% 12% *
Not sure 52% 44% 59% 52% 52% 53% 50% 50% 58% 54% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,151) (501) (650) (226) (250) (399) (276) (745) (146) (165) (95)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
More fraud 21% 22% 19% 22% 26% 22% 18% 19% 30% 24% 19% 20% 20%
About the same amount
of fraud 19% 21% 18% 18% 18% 19% 19% 21% 18% 16% 23% 20% 17%
Less fraud 9% 4% 11% 11% 4% 8% 11% 10% 3% 5% 5% 10% 12%
Not sure 52% 54% 52% 49% 52% 51% 52% 51% 48% 55% 52% 51% 51%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,151)  (391)  (470)  (290)  (415)  (356) (488) (304) (232) (191) (271) (422)  (267)




YouGov Survey: Global Elections
May 3 - 6, 2024 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
4C. Fraud in Global Elections — Iran
Compared to elections in the U.S., do you think that elections in the following countries have. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More fraud 46% 49% 44% 36% 42% 46% 61% 52% 30% 41% *
About the same amount
of fraud 10% 11% 9% 12% 9% 10% 8% 9% 11% 4% *
Less fraud % 10% 4% 6% 10% % 4% 5% 13% 10% *
Not sure 37% 31% 43% 46% 38% 37% 28% 34% 46% 45% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,151) (501) (650) (226) (251) (399) (275) (745) (148) (164) (94)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
More fraud 46% 50% 40% 50% 53% 53% 42% 48% 60% 44% 46% 45% 50%
About the same amount
of fraud 10% 10% 9% 11% 8% 11% 11% 10% 7% 10% 12% 10% 8%
Less fraud % 6% % 8% 4% % 8% % 5% 7% 5% 9% 6%
Not sure 37% 35% 44% 32% 35% 29% 39% 35% 29% 39% 37% 36% 37%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,151) (387) (472) (292) (411) (359) (487) (305) (231) (191) (269) (425) (266)
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4D. Fraud in Global Elections — Mexico
Compared to elections in the U.S., do you think that elections in the following countries have. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More fraud 37% 39% 35% 32% 33% 38% 45% 41% 27% 33% *
About the same amount
of fraud 21% 23% 19% 17% 24% 23% 18% 21% 15% 21% *
Less fraud 6% 9% 4% 10% 7% 5% 4% 5% 15% 9% *
Not sure 35% 29% 42% 41% 35% 34% 34% 33% 43% 37% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,151) (502) (649) (226) (248) (401) (276) (747) (147) (163) (94)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
More fraud 37% 34% 35% 42% 40% 43% 35% 34% 47% 41% 36% 37% 36%
About the same amount
of fraud 21% 25% 19% 19% 22% 21% 21% 29% 17% 20% 20% 21% 23%
Less fraud 6% 6% 6% % 4% 5% % 5% 6% 7% 5% % 6%
Not sure 35% 35% 39% 32% 34% 30% 37% 31% 30% 33% 40% 35% 34%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,151)  (391)  (468) (292) (416)  (356) (487) (304) (233) (191) (271) (425)  (264)




YouGov Survey: Global Elections
May 3 - 6, 2024 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
4E. Fraud in Global Elections — Pakistan
Compared to elections in the U.S., do you think that elections in the following countries have. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More fraud 35% 37% 33% 26% 36% 36% 39% 37% 24% 34% *
About the same amount
of fraud 14% 17% 12% 19% 16% 10% 15% 13% 17% 12% *
Less fraud 6% 7% 5% % 6% % 4% 6% 11% 5% *
Not sure 45% 39% 51% 49% 42% 46% 43% 44% 48% 48% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,152) (502) (650) (225) (251) (400) (276) (744) (147) (166) (95)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
More fraud 35% 39% 31% 34% 40% 37% 31% 32% 51% 33% 32% 34% 39%
About the same amount
of fraud 14% 14% 12% 17% 14% 16% 15% 17% 10% 15% 11% 16% 14%
Less fraud 6% 4% 6% 8% 3% % % 5% 3% 3% % 6% %
Not sure 45% 43% 51% 40% 42% 40% 46% 46% 37% 49% 50% 43% 41%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,152) (386) (472) (294) (412) (358) (487) (305) (233) (191) (269) (426) (266)
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YouGov Survey: Global Elections
May 3 - 6, 2024 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You

4F. Fraud in Global Elections — Russia
Compared to elections in the U.S., do you think that elections in the following countries have. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More fraud 56% 57% 55% 50% 52% 57% 64% 61% 38% 52% *
About the same amount
of fraud 10% 12% 8% 14% 10% 8% 11% 9% 13% 6% *
Less fraud % 9% 6% 6% 10% 8% 5% % 11% 7% *
Not sure 27% 22% 31% 30% 29% 27% 20% 23% 38% 34% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,151) (503) (648) (226) (249) (401) (275) (745) (147) (165) (94)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
More fraud 56% 65% 48% 54% 71% 52% 55% 56% 65% 61% 56% 51% 61%
About the same amount
of fraud 10% 8% 10% 13% 6% 12% 12% % 9% 8% 11% 13% 5%
Less fraud % 4% 8% 10% 3% 10% 8% 10% 4% 8% % 8% 8%
Not sure 27% 23% 33% 23% 19% 25% 25% 27% 22% 23% 27% 28% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,151)  (389) (468) (294) (415)  (357)  (488) (304) (233) (190) (271) (424)  (266)




YouGov Survey: Global Elections
May 3 - 6, 2024 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You

4G. Fraud in Global Elections — Taiwan
Compared to elections in the U.S., do you think that elections in the following countries have. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More fraud 11% 11% 12% 5% 11% 14% 14% 12% 10% 11% *
About the same amount
of fraud 27% 33% 21% 29% 27% 23% 29% 28% 21% 21% *
Less fraud 15% 19% 11% 16% 17% 13% 16% 15% 16% 14% *
Not sure 47% 37% 56% 50% 44% 50% 41% 44% 53% 54% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,153) (503) (650) (224) (251) (402) (276) (745) (148) (165) (95)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
More fraud 11% 12% 10% 13% 12% 14% 13% 12% 11% 9% 12% 12% 12%
About the same amount
of fraud 27% 30% 26% 24% 33% 25% 21% 31% 35% 29% 28% 24% 29%
Less fraud 15% 10% 16% 21% 10% 20% 17% 13% 14% 15% 11% 17% 16%
Not sure 47% 48% 49% 42% 45% 41% 48% 44% 40% 48% 49% 47% 43%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,153)  (390)  (471) (292)  (415)  (357)  (488) (305) (232) (190) (271) (425)  (267)




YouGov Survey: Global Elections
May 3 - 6, 2024 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You
4H. Fraud in Global Elections — The United Kingdom
Compared to elections in the U.S., do you think that elections in the following countries have. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More fraud 5% 5% 5% 8% 4% 4% 4% 4% 12% 4% *
About the same amount
of fraud 42% 47% 37% 39% 41% 40% 47% 46% 19% 42% *
Less fraud 21% 23% 20% 21% 20% 22% 22% 20% 24% 23% *
Not sure 32% 25% 38% 32% 35% 33% 28% 30% 44% 31% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,146) (501) (645) (225) (247) (399) (275) (742) (146) (163) (95)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
More fraud 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 6% % 3% 3% 6% 3% 6% 4%
About the same amount
of fraud 42% 45% 40% 40% 48% 39% 37% 45% 51% 40% 44% 43% 39%
Less fraud 21% 21% 18% 25% 18% 26% 22% 23% 20% 24% 17% 18% 29%
Not sure 32% 31% 36% 29% 28% 30% 35% 29% 25% 29% 37% 33% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,146) (386) (470) (290) (410) (356) (484) (303) (231) (190) (268) (425) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Global Elections
May 3 - 6, 2024 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens You

4l. Fraud in Global Elections — Ukraine
Compared to elections in the U.S., do you think that elections in the following countries have. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More fraud 23% 26% 20% 17% 20% 25% 29% 26% 14% 20% *
About the same amount
of fraud 27% 27% 27% 25% 23% 27% 32% 28% 17% 23% *
Less fraud 10% 13% % 11% 13% 9% 6% 8% 18% 12% *
Not sure 41% 35% 46% 47% 44% 39% 33% 38% 51% 45% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,152) (503) (649) (226) (251) (398) (277) (746) (146) (166) (94)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
More fraud 23% 17% 21% 31% 17% 34% 22% 23% 31% 22% 21% 25% 22%
About the same amount
of fraud 27% 29% 24% 27% 31% 27% 26% 28% 25% 28% 31% 24% 27%
Less fraud 10% 12% 9% 9% 11% % 11% 10% 8% 9% 5% 12% 12%
Not sure 41% 42% 46% 34% 40% 32% 41% 38% 37% 41% 43% 39% 40%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,152)  (390)  (469) (293)  (415)  (356)  (484) (308) (233) (191) (270) (425)  (266)




YouGov Survey: Global Elections
May 3 - 6, 2024 - 1162 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

May 3 - 6, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.075 to 6.524, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.801.

1162
=+ 3.7% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

81 questions not reported.

You
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